to “Site-Specific Residential Low Density 2 – RL2-XX” and “Site-Specific Residential Medium 
Density – RM-XX”.  

The proposed Draft Plan of Subdivision will implement the lots and blocks within the boundary 
of the subject lands. The proposed subdivision will yield a minimum of one hundred and two 
(102) freehold residential dwelling units comprising of single-detached, street townhouse and
back-to-back townhouse units. Block 32 is proposed for medium density residential and a future
condominium that will yield a minimum of twenty-three (23) units with a maximum of one
hundred and twenty-six (126) units. Overall, including the condominium block, the entire site will
yield a minimum of one hundred and twenty-five (125) units with a maximum of two hundred
and twenty-eight (228) units.

This Planning Justification Report provides an analysis of how the applications satisfy the 
requirements of the Planning Act, are consistent with the Provincial Planning Statement (2024), 
2022 Niagara Official Plan and the City of Welland Official Plan (as amended).

[...]

• Two (2) Block that include sixteen (16) back-to-back townhouse dwellings;

• One (1) Block for a future condominium that is 0.907-hectares in area;

• One (1) Block for a 0.3-metre reserve; and

• Roadways

The proposed subdivision will yield a minimum of one hundred and two (102) residential dwelling 
units comprised of single detached, street townhouse and back-to-back townhouse units. Block 
32 is proposed to be designated for medium density residential use and is proposed to be 
developed for condominium residential use.

[...]

townhouses and multiple dwellings including back-to-back townhouses and stacked townhouses 
will be considered with higher densities. Based on the requested density range, this block will 
contain a minimum of twenty-three (23) condominium dwelling units and up to one hundred and 
twenty-six (126) condominium dwelling units.  

These dwelling types are appropriate for this Secondary Plan Area as they will be compatible with 
the existing and future surrounding land uses. These dwelling types will provide a range of built 
forms that will contribute to the diversification of the housing supply within the municipality.